effect of initially applying this standard has been recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as
on April 1, 2019. This has resulted in recognising a right-of-use asset of ` 2,948.91 lakhs ( including reclassification from other
assets of Rs 2,667.05 ) and a corresponding lease liability of Rs 357.49 lakhs by adjusting retained earnings net of taxes of
` 53.61 lakhs ( including the impact of deferred tax created of ` 22.03 lakhs ) as at April 1, 2019. In the profit and loss account for the
current period, the nature of expenses in respect of operating leases has changed from lease rent in previous periods to depreciation
cost for the right-to-use asset and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability. Where the Company is lessor and lease classified
as operating lease, lease rentals are recognized on straight line basis over the lease period and lease rent receivable recognised.

	 Consequent to the application of the standard the effect on statement of profit & loss for the year ended march 31, 2020 are as
follows:-

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2020

comparable basis

Changes
due to IND AS 116

increase / (decrease)

Year ended
March 31,2020

as reported
Other Income  548.49  45.33  593.82
Less:
Other Expenses  5,815.47  (155.15)  5,660.32
Finance Cost  2,662.54  40.08  2,702.62
Depreciation and amortisation  754.71  138.45  893.16
Profit before tax  261.65  21.95  283.60

	 In applying Ind-AS 116 for the first time, the Company has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:
•	 the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
•	 reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous and thereby no impairment review of Right-of-use assets has

been performed .on the April 01, 2019 (transition date to Ind AS 116)
•	 the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at April 01, 2019 as short-term

leases.
•	 on transition, for leases previously accounted for as operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months, the

[…]

(All amount in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

125

ASIAN hOTELS (WEST) lIMITED

	 Consequently, in the profit and loss account for the current period, the nature of expenses in respect of operating leases has changed
from lease rent in previous periods to depreciation cost for the right-to-use asset and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability.
Operating lease, lease rentals are recognized on straight line basis over the lease period and lease rent receivable recognised. Where
the Group is lessor and sub-leases are classified as finance lease, amounts due under these agreements are recorded as receivables
as net investment in the leases. Finance income is allocated to accounting periods so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return
on the net investment outstanding in respect of the lease.

	 Consequent to the application of the standard the effect on statement of profit & loss for the year ended march 31, 2020 are as
follows:-

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2020

comparable basis

Changes due to
IND AS 116

increase / (decrease)

Year ended
March 31, 2020

as reported
Revenue from operations  43,060.49  57.87  43,118.36
Other Income ( including finance income )  1,404.38  190.37  1,594.75
Other Expenses  17,051.87  (1,411.63)  15,640.24
Depreciation and amortisation  4,839.73  361.70  5,201.43
Finance Cost  8,882.55  1,859.22  10,741.77
Profit before tax  1,483.19  (561.05)  922.14

	 In applying Ind-AS 116 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

•   the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
•	 reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous and thereby no impairment review of Right-of-use assets has

been performed on the April 01, 2019 (transition date to Ind AS 116).
•	 the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 April 2019 as short-term leases
•	 on transition, for leases previously accounted for as operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months, the